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1 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHAR.GE OF SELLING; :ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE:S , .. · 
TO A VfINOR, IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:~-77 AND HULE 1 OF:. STATE .. 
REGULATIONS. NO. 20, DISMISSED FOR,:LACK OF EVID~NC_~.· · ·· ··· · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALBERTI 'S, INC.~:· ·:;· .· .. ·· .... 
30-32 East Front Street 
Trenton_, .N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- .) 
tion.License C-171 issued by the 
Board of Commissione·rs of the . ) 
City of Trenton. 

; ' 

CONCLlJSIONS 
AND . 'ORDER· 

,. . 

Abrah~m .. S •. L.ewis, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Mil ton H. ·Cooper, E:sq 9-, Attorney for Department of·'. Alcoholic 

Beyerage Control. 
BY ··'THE: COlViiVIISSIONER·; .... ~· .. 

On De~ember lp, 1943 charges were served upon the defendant 
corporation alleging that, on. December .1, 1943, it, .through one of 
its erriployees, sold alcoholic beverage.s. · .. to .Gonstance J. · -~--, a 
mino~~ ·gged.twenty ·years, irt violat1on of R. s. 33:1-77 and Rule l· 
of State Re gul_a tivns ,No. :20 •. · · · · · . . 

. . . ; ' ' . . ~· . 

A hearing ·was· held ·on Decemb~·r 23, 1943, at which time the 
defendant corporation appeared and entered a plea of not guilty. 
The Department produced two of its agents who testified as to the 
sale.' ~_to"-t"h;e alle.ged rni;nor. Al tholl;gh a subpoena "to appear was served 
upon 'Cohstanc;e-· J ~: ·"..;.-_...;;:.,;,.; .. she failed to ·appear. .The. 'Hearer adjourned· 
the hearing· µntil January 6, 1944 .·to give the Department addi. tional 
time to pr·od.uce· the· alleged.·minor. On that date the ·Department . 
stated its investign tion disclosed thc'l.t Constnnc·e J. ---- had left 
her place of. employme~t, as wel~.as the place where. she resided.in . 
this .S-t.o.te, prior to the do.te ·or .. the first hearing,_ and had announced. 
toho-r: ,landlady, at_' the. time of her leaving, her intention of return­
ing to 'Buff~rlo ·• : .. The·· De par trnen t f~ ther states · that it m.ailed a 
registe·recl" letter to her at the Buffalo address, and a return receipt 
signed by the minor was. received. Nevertheless, she sti·J..l failed to 
app:e.ar, for:. tlw ·adjourned hearing~ No ii1dication exists. that ·the 
allege~ minor· will ever be:available t~ testify and,-without her 
te~·t~m.~:my ,. the age of _the alleged minor· c~nnc:t be ·es~ablished. . Nor 
is· there any evidence: ·that the . defendant is in. any way responsible 
for the ·failure .of the minor 11 o appear ~n1.tl testify. It would mani­
festly ·be unfair,· to the licensee·. to pei .. init such charges to hold. ov~r 
indcfini tely. : Re Ronchetti, Bulletin 519, Item 3.. · . 

Acc?r~lingly, . t t is, on. th~_s. 25.t~ day of. January, 1944, 

ORDERED, that th<: o.bove case. be .. i~olle prossed •. 

ALFRED.K. DRISCOLL 
· Conunis.sioner. 
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2. AU110MATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 33:1-31.1. - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
.~:BEVERAGES :~O MINORS - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $100.00 - LICENSE 

SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS IN DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS INSTITUTED :BY. , · ., 
LOCAL ISSUING AUTB:ORITY - APPLICATION ~O LIFT GRANTED. .. .... ·-

In the Mafre~:~:(;a _Peif:Cti6h':ti~', >' ) · ' · . . . . 
·:.,. ;:;._:_f_.·.~· ...... J:·~:-.I.··. :·.~-~ 

.. ; : . . · 

IRVING GLAZER' ~~Ci· MARY,· SPE'snocif·) . ., .. · -· · ·._,_!.:.1 • ·-~· :·: ... , . 
1107 Madison Avenue 
Paterson, N. J., 

• - .. 1 •• • : •• :' 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension· 

) 

) 
of Plenary::,Re~t:nTJ>C.onsumption . 
License C-15Er··.rss1Xed by tho Muni- ) 
bipal Board of Alc~holic Beverage 
Control ·of the City of Pa 1-'.er son~ -· .. )_.:. 

- - - - - - - - - - _.,_ 

ON PETITION 
QOH.CLUSidFS .. ilND- ·.ORDEB 
. ., • ·...,r (,: . j .. ~ .. · :·- ' ;. ,·; : .'. : . ~ ' ..• 

:; • I,• ' ~. _.. \' , l... . I 

t ., ' ':·1 \,I:·;·'~· ' ,.' .:' c~ ' • • ':f . • . ... :-. ~ 

Reuben H. Reiff in, Esq., Attorn~y fo~ P~tl~~~~~r.~ l;c :~ ,; :>; ,' • ·• 
·- . . .... 

BY THE COM.MISSIONER: 

r ,; 

"It: .. ·a~·p~~i:r 5.:-fr~n1~·.;~i:iii{:n1; ,tii··ea_· ·he'.r:eiw t~tit, '··ah :J:anunry .. 1-4,.· .. :. 
1944, Mary. B.p·e:shock:,:.·;_9pq;,9f the peti tiortC-frs·· hdr.ein) :;:was.·: f.ound· g;uilty 
in the Court of Quarter Se.ssions for Passaic County of charges alleg­
tng that she had sold alcoholic bevGragGs to rn~;n.ors,.1 .. k1:S .n .~esul t of 
which s.he_ was_ sentenced to pay a fin.;:; of $100 :on~···_:'-" · · ..... : · · · : · 

.... - . . .. ,,. ~· . . .• . . 
··,., ;.. . . ···, ·- :':'·' :;';j·._,···: .... : .. :.": _.,. ; .· ;" .': .. '_'..+.-.J_ ,..-;· ., .... ' ... 

,- .. r.t· .. f~·ther ~-~pp~%Jrs .,f.ro~m .. s.aid .p~ti ~:hQ~. dnd1 : fr_om the' ,r.:ecords of 
.1·th:!-_9, :De.partmert"t ·'~hat.· t~e /Tuitmici'pal Board- of; ;Alc._qho_Irc· BevE)r.age "·Con­
trol of" the City .. · of·•Paterson had· p:teviousl.y ::s-q.sp~rided the ··_license 
then held by petitioners for a period.of ~everiti.·days, ··effeciive · 
Jµ~y 27; _ 1942, _in,. disciplipary proceedings lnsti tuted by said "Board 
Ol). ,)f§tr:ious charge·s, ·including n .charge. of ?el.ling alcoholic bever-
ages to~ minors. : . · · · · · · 

· ... > ... The indictment· in· the crimin0:l pro~e.e.dings- p.nd· the~ charge ·in 
· .t.he: ~1isciplinary · procee.dings which relates. t.o .. the: s·ale. Qf ~lcoholic 
bevoro.g~s to ·rninors were basf~G upon ,the same. facts.. The: c·ase· con-

_: Ce~rns _·the: ~~ale ·ar·· be.er ·to each ·Of two· yotID.K m8n vvhq_.·were th,en ·: · .. 
. j ~ei,ght:eep __ y~ar's-',pf age. · · .. . ·· · ·· - : · · 

.. , .: . . ,· .. . I3e.c:2~~se. ·.ai the· conv.-ic·tJon i~. cri~inD).; pr:oc~ecli:ri.gs .~.o·(~one·: of 
tb.e, p,qr.tri~r.s:, ,the'. lieertse ··he_lc.r by .pet.iti'or1:0r-.s ::ha·s 'b·een aµtomatically 

.·. :-. .sB;_SP,£19'c1ed. f.o·r ·the. bala~c·e :of>i,ts: teTn1~, -~ -~··. p. ·q-.3 :·:1"'.'."3T•· .. 1,~ -'. The·. peti-
. .. ."t.i;:_qriqr;t:.Pr~y ·4E:rein_: tha~· tho .t_1ut:om\:~tic .: st1s§eri,~'i"qn :i~a?- 1be~:·lifted·.: 

~ • ~ ' •• • • ~ ; • . • : _; I ~ J ~ • ~ • ·~ ""' • f ' ' : o ' ( • . ,,.i., • 

._:.·: __ : .. ,,: · ... ·It _lii~ ... b~en ·the· :policy· .of.: t1~j_~~.-D.!2~~rtrri0~it: t6 ~tft .~{n.: automatic 
~ '. S1:1SP~P$f ?4.>yh¢n,:,. a~1¢L·· OI")_~Y: v\rh~n, -~ the ,,:·J_icq1~~~-"Jia$ ~-be8r:i: ;~11~pended·:· for 
'Whttt .qppear$.,_: ~-~·'.view 9f a~l-;_t.he_.fo.cts, t9 b.e .~t.:·~u.~rich~1-rtly_'.PErhal­

.. i:zing' ·leng:l:h 9f: t-~rn·e .• · .... , Re··-so·li t:are i. Bulle.tin·_ .. "53'8~ .. ltem ~ L.1'; .·.:under all 
·· . the. ~ci.r.clm1stq1nc,es1 .. ~:.- tne· .. ·p\;p.~tl ty '. impos od :.by tJ1~ ·~~t1i1~_¢,~pai: Boci'td ·o:f 

Alcoholic Beve.r?g· e. C¢>ntr9_l · of ··th~- C.i ty'. of. P_a tq:r s.yµ ~::ttpp.ears -·t9'1 ·1?.e 
adequs.te. Hen.ce the r;e·lief · 'pray;e.d· ±;:.Q~: in :_t~1~·: p~_litt9n .~Jt+1_:. b:e· · 
grant e Cl:'~· . . .. '. ... ..... . --- ...... ::.:. ~ . .... ·-· . . · . ._ 

. -···' 

.Accor:dtng_ly, it .is, or:i this 2stt~ ·day· ··01 \{aniib.ry ;·-.:1944, 
~ - ..... · . .- : ... : .... : ..... ., . . . 

·~- 0 • 'H, _,_, ... '• • 

ORDEl.\ED,:".i?·ha.t the. aµ~omatic ·suspen.sion of tfc·:e'.ds·e··c~l56, held 
by Irving Glaz~r' ·anct )VIary" Speshock, be ancl the same is hereby lifted, 
effective imrnodiatci1y·.··· The license certificate may be returned to 
the licensees. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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3• . DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEbINGS ~: FRONT·,.;~ -FALSE ANSWER IJ~ .LICENSE 
APPLICATION· CONCEALING· MAT.E~IAL· FACT _,. A!DING· ANti ABETTING NON-· 
LICENSEE ·Tb. ExERCISE THE RIGHTS · 41'm -PRIVILEGES OF" THE· LICENSE ~ 
PERMITTING EOOKMAKING q'i'IJ THE L!Cl$~SED· ·p;r-t~MIS.ESJ. t.N v.toLA~1ION . 6.F ·. 
RULE 7 OF .STATE REGULATIONS N.O:.; ~0- -·EMPLOYING.· DlSQUALIFIED PEn_SON,. 
IN' VIOLATION. OF MUNICIPAL. REGULA'!tmr .L 'ILLEGAL SI'TtJATION· 
CORRECTED .-... ~5p DAYS,_ .. SUSPENSION, (i:J:JESS .5 FOR'· PLEAr · . 

In the'. Mat'tel:. pf · Disc~plina~Y . . • ·.·_J,;.:_~_'.·. . . .. . . ' , • ... 

Procee_dings -agq.in?.t. ... . ... 
:· 

DENN is · J. MURRAY .. ·· . . ~ 
T/a. SECOND. WARD .. TilVERN:: 
131,Pavoni~ Ave.~ · 
J~rsey Cit~, 2, N. J., I,! 

;\· 
~) 

H?lde~.of P~~n~~Y\~~~411 Conswnp~ '..~ 
tJ.Qn .License c~517; issued by .. the .· · . 
Boa_rd o~ .. coi:n~iS, siqner s .~r. the c~.ty. ·u": · .. : . · 
of J_er·$_ey City; . and .. tr.0n.sf.qrred ... · . , . ·. .. 
duri?g "·91e ·P~~de.nsy ~.o.f·. thesE1. · · ):'.-. ~ .:· ·; 
proceedings tC? .: · .-. . · · . · .. · · 

.-.. 

CGNCLUSIONdi 
. · .. A.ND . .. qRDER 
, . . . :J 

. ' , 

; ' 

I 

. . :.. 

'l; 'i 

PATRICK· -'KANE .& .DENrJIS' J ·' MOF~RJit ) ' I ~ ' 
. ' . ... : ..:_I~ 

for t.he· .same".· pre~ise's .·· 
..• ·.: .:J ... 

' . . ·.· '· 
- - ~ - -- - . ~ -, ~ - - -· -· - ; . \ ,. ~ . ~ 

! ' - ~ ~ : : j.: :.~ .. 

Denni:s ·J.: Mur:r·~y·,.··P~9 .. · Se·. .. ·• · · · . ,. . · ,, 
Gaylord R •. Hawkins, 'Es,.q., Attox·ney f~r: D·ci~nr.trne~t: .. ~r'.: hi.c9J~o.l:L.d,.: .. · ... ·~:.: ... :.· · · · 

.. :: .. :/'. · · · · .... Beverage Control.· .··<;·r ,:::: .. : · .··:·.; ... · .. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER:. .,··, . 
• ! "! ' 1 .' ,/> .: ' ~ 

11 

I; 

... · Def.endaE.t: entered·· a:' pleo.· 'o.f, DQQ Y.u~t oil.. Cfl:~r·g:~ .. s :pr.efkr:r~~ · ... ;:: 
November 14,·.11~43,. ns ;follows: · , ·. · . _: : .. 

. "l.,, · .. ~:~· y~~r application,· filed with the Board of C.6m~ " .. 
missioners of tl1e City of jersey City q.nd ~pon .wJ;i:Lch you .... ·. 
obto.:ined your . cufrent ·· p~ern1ry · -reta±t·~; cohsltri1pt~0r.i _·license;~ f ~p .', 

·premises at"l31 Pavonia Ava .. , Jers·oy:.ci ty, New Jersey, you · 
stated 'Not in ans-~e.r to Question }10. ,30, which,a$1-CS: 'Ha~ 
any individual.·;~-~ .other than:::the ti.piJlicant, any interest, 
directly or. indirectly, in the 1.icense applied :for, or in : . 
the busiriess~ to ·be conducted l;l.llder said l'ic;_ens.c. •., whereas ·in 
truth ·and fact ·;pa trick "Kane was so interes.ted .in that .he .·was 
actually~ an. aq'lli°t:l:l" pa~tp_er wt tl} yo"u :in 'the. said' business; such 
false statemcin:t .. -b.ei;ng in V;:lolatj_on :of H •. s. 33:.1-25, .. , ~- ,· :~. 

. I . . . : ; . •- ~ f • 

"2. From about Niarch 1942 anc1 until. the present time, you 
krtowingly aided and abetted the said Patriclc Kane to exercise · 

' . ' contrary to H., .s •. ·_3:3:".l--26, tho 'rights and privileges of your 
plcmary retail cpnsuni·ption license? for the aforesaid prerni_ses, 
thereby yourself violating R. S. 33:1-52. 

"3. On July 30 and August 3, 1943, you allowed, permitted·· 
··and suffered bookmaking and gambling on and about your licensed" 

premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20. 

u4. On September l and 2, 1943, you· engaged James Boyl8 
ns. o. bartender. in connection with your 'licensed business 
although said James Boyle did not have an identification card. 
as required by Section 17 of a Resolution passed by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City, New Jersey, on 
April 18, 1939; your said employment of James Boyle thereby 
b(~ing in violation of Section 18 of the aforesaid Resolution"" 

l. 

I 
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It appea~~s t.hat Kane has ·:been· a :partner .-in this· busiries:s· sfnce · · 
1940, at vyh~ch time: the. liccnso ·was in th.e>.twme. ·of his · thf;n ·par-trier_, 
George Bona-ski. Bonaski ent·e.r·e.d the Army1 .. a·nd :sold. his' in.tere.st to. 
Dennls J. Murray. , _The partners.hip was .. ~ continued .·on _ .. a-: fifty..:;f;tfty · _ 
b~sis:.·py Murray and" Kane. It is· admi,tted. that Kane: did not .. wan_t -his 
name to appear ·on the license bee.misc..,. as; he say-s, "I' was in _financial 
trouble, had judgments against nie .. and f.or- that: rea:iion I did- not want 
my name to appear as half-owner in the business." There appeal;'S to 
be no other reason why Kane ts name. should ·:not -have, appeared ·on. the . 
license and the issuing authority has now transferred: ·the liceri-se ·to_. 
the joint names of Kane and .Murray:, in accordance wi q1 the Jact.s. a.s 
they here appear. In the absence of aggravat1.:µg c~r9umstanc.~s,-· ~.,·'.: 
shall impose a penalty of ten days:1 suspensioi1· of ·the license· for:··;the 
violation of tho law set forth in chorges (1) a_nd (2)\ ·Re Canzanese, 
Bulletin 582, I~ern:. ?_... , · :. , · "· · · ·· = .. 

As to charge ·(3): Patrick Kane wa~1 really'. a·e,t1ng as a' ·tiliO'o~i~;!t 
on the premises, talcing bets on hors0 races and· paying tpem_. · 'By··· the~i- :.-: 
admission of Kane, he ha~ been so acting at the tav·errt · fo~;_:appr9~i7'"':. _·

1

• • 

mately -six weeks. It does not appear that Murray: wa·s at·'·all i~ivo;tv~~:l. 
in the bookmaking. Under the facts herc-;in, this violation,· vvarrants: · 
a substantial penalty. In fact, had I not considered tha:t there· i·s·· · .. .; 
no evidence that Murray was in any wo.y involveO. in .the gambling; .a 
revocation might be warranted. Murray, of course, is·fully_t~§p6ns­
ible for all that happens on the premises, especial:ly ~n .. v~ew_ of the, 
fact that the bookmaker was actually a partner in the ·business ... · !n·· 
view of all the circumstances in the instant case, I shall_suspe:µd 
the license on this charge for ·a period of· twenty (20) · :dj_ys·~- ·. · .· . · ·· ' 
Cf. Re Mario~·· Bulletin 580, Item -6; ~e J. Barnes Opera-tl.rig eorpii' 
Bulletin 500, Item 7.; 

The fourth charge involves the employment of a· ·ts"i:lttendtfr· 
without t~1E'. requisite identification card, pursuant to the: _r~gul;ations · 
of the C'i ty of Jersey City. · This bartender seems to have W()I'k~d. .·a:s -.~ ,· 

' relief bartender.. I shall suspend the license on this charge for an 
addi tiono.l Jive ~a~rs. 

In .. _c6ns.tC-1eratio11 of.:·the non vult plea, I shall rerni t five ·:c(ays 
of the total ·s\rs'p~ns1ori~ 1$_3,vinga rurr-suspension of ,thirty ·~:(30) d.ays. 

Ac~otd~giy, H is, ;n this 25ih day of January, 1944, _ 
• . . . . ! . . - . . . . : • . • . .t _.: <... 1_ • • • ~· • : 

O~DEHED, that Plenary Retail Consumption :·11cense· C.-517_,_ ;is~ued 
by the B"dard of Commissioner.s of the City 'o"f:'Jerse·y City .to ·Patr.ick 
Kane & De~i-s J. lJiurray, for·· JJremises 131 P,avoni'.q:· Avenue, ._Jer;~:eY.· .:c:Lty, 
be and· ·the same ·is hereby· sus'pended for thi'rty -:(.p.o)" days, cmu~11e:qc:i~g 
at 2:00 A.M. January :31·, 1944: and terr~1inating at ·2·;·00 A~M. IVJ~arch 1, 
1944. \ 

. . : 

: '.._! 

.. ~ . . !. : ... l . . ... ~-: 

ALFRED. ·E. DRISCOLL 
Commj_ s s ioner • ..... 

.. · ... ~ .~ . ~ ..;.... ' ' . 

• ... . _ .. j .... ·. ··. .... ', .... - " 
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4. SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVE-RAGES TO MINOR -- RECOMMENDED 'MINIMUM PENALTY 
AGAINST LICENSEE - REASONS FOR SUCH HECOLTitIENDATION. :._ REPREHENSIBLE 
CONDUCT OF ... lVlINOH -NOT CONDONED - POSSIBLE. PENALTIES' .AGAiNST ·MINOR 
INDI6AT~D. . . .. 

Board of ·Comrnissioners 
c/oWilfred.G.· Turner, Clerk 
Union City,- N • ."J. 

Gentlemen: 

. ' 

January 2e,~ 1944. 

., . 

Enclos~d is synopsis of case against;~oseph Kovacs, 
410.l Park. Avenue,· the· holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption Lic_er~s-~ 
C-72 •. 

. The Department recommends that dis·ciplinary proceedings_ be 
instituted: for the suspension or revocat.ion of the lice.ns·e on thE:; 
charges indicated in the synopsis. 

Please ·have your records not.ed so that, while these. pro­
ceedings are pending, there will be no transfer of Jicens.e,. or 
issuance of any additional license for these premises, except on.· 
the special condition that the transfer or issuance be subject" to 
the outcome- of these proceedings. 

- . 

Upon receipt of your advice as to the time and place fixed 
for hearing, the necessary witnesses from this Department will be 
i11structed to appear~ You should also summon- ·the ot.her pe.rsons 

-named as withesses in the synopsis~· 

For your. guiqance,- I may.· point out that in cases of sell­
ing or serving alcoholic beverages to a minor, the Department has 
steadfastly recorruuended.a·minimum penalty of at least a ten-day 
suspension of license, with no more than five days being remitted 

· for entry of a guilty plea in advance of hearing. Where there are 
aggravating circumstances or ·where the. licensee has a past record, 
the penalty should be increased comr.1ensurately. In this latter 
connection, it- may. be noted that the license\.~ has a past record ..:.. .... 
viz., a one.:..day suspension in 1934 for selling or _;;erving alcoholic 
beverages· on an election day. 

In rnakine; the above recommendation as to penalty, the 
Department takes full ·heed of the fact that often it may be difficult 
to deterraine whether or not a person is a minor. We know, from 
experienc~ that a person's exact age ·cam1ot be.determined by his 
appearance. However, we can all "spot" persons who are in that st'age 
of life where they are generally youthful-looking and may: be Llinor s •. 
In these cases, it is the licensee's imperative duty. to make no 
assumptions whatsoever but, instead, to. _.obtain from the patron proof 
positive of his age or, as provided by the Alcoholic Beverage Law · · 
(R. S ~ 33; 1-77), ~ Wti.~terl. representation by the p<:1 tron that he is of. 
age. 

Of course, this irapcses a heavy burden ·upon· the licensee.· 
But, in the final analysis, it. must be remembered that licensees., by 
voluntarily entering tI1e liquor business, necessarily assume this 
burden.. It is especially important, during these war days, when, 
according to current reports, the juvenile· delinquency rate is 
rising, that licensees be compelled to shoulder th:Ls burden. The 
Department, in all cases before it, has rigorously i:µsisted upon 
this. See, for example, He McGover!lz. Bulletin 559, Itera 3, and 
cases cited therein. 

1 
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, The Depa1~tn1ept._do.es not condone the, repre:1hensf:tie · co_nduct 
of· minors :;in. g·oing into. liquor places and getting licensees··-.int.o 
trouble ·by .. ordering alcoholic bevE;rages .• He·nce ._the · be-pa.rtment. · h.a.s 
approved ordinance·s, passed by various muni.cipali tj.es, imposing ·a· 
penalty upon minors who obtain alcoholic beverages at liquor places. 
It mo.y further be noted that, where any such minor actually mis­
represents his age, he is guilty of disorderly conduct· anO. _punip.1}.ab].;e 
by fine under R. s. 33:1-81. Licensees who get into troublo· because 
of such misrepresenting minors are free to bring a· compla~nt_: of. di~_-· 
orderly conduct against them under such statutory provision. 

However, all this in no way relieves a licensee from his 
own full responsibility in the ma.tter and he acquires a defense only 
if having complied with the statutory requir.ements, including a, 
written representation from the minor. After all, it must be re.mem­
bered throughout that the fundaill(~ntal purpose of the law in 
prohibiting sale or service of alcoholic beverages to persons under 
twenty-one ·at liquor places is to protect minors_ against themselves 
and to benefit society by thus protecting the growing generation. 
In this light, I think it becomes clear that, while perhaps minors 
should be discouraged by thrent_of penalty against .them, ~tcensees 
even more pointedly must be requirec1 fully to. comply \.vith t.ho law 
as to minors under threat ·of suspension or revocation· of. their .. 
licenses;. · · · 

This letter goes into the matter·at such length ·because. of 
the growing importance of the question of sales to mir~.ors q,t liquor 
p:).aces. •. <= · ... · · · · .. ,_. 

' . . . . ... . 

:.~·- J;le~se take ·early action 'in. this .. ca·se. and prornp~_~y .. :certifY.·. 
such action to the Comrn.issioner wheri' talrnn~ · · 

: . ~ . ; , 

. ; 

Very .tr111Jir yoi.U' s, · 
ALFRED E. DHISCOLL ·:· 

Cormni-ssi.on'er. · . · 

·By: Nathan .Davi.s : ...... 
A ttorn,ey....;'in-Chier·.-: 

l ... : . 

,· 

5. ELIGIBILITY :_ FACTS· EXAMINED - CIUI\fg OF RECEivhrct' 'STOL.EN. GOODS·, 'BY. 
A S~VENTEEN YEAH OLD MINOh FOUND N01' TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE -
APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED. 

. . 

Jariuary 2 7·, 1944 

Re! Case No. 525 

. . . Applicant desires to accept po..rt..;..tirne employment in a. 
licensed beverage establiS~jent and· seek~ a·· determination as to~· 
whethe,r or not he is disquaiified by reason of cpn:viction ·or· a ... 
crine involving.-E10ral turpitude.. · · ...... 

He vms first convicted in 1931 for receiving stolen goods 
and committed to the State Reformatory at Hnhway for an indefinite 
term, .. s_ubs.e.q_uently tro.nsferroi ·to the· State Refor'.matory at AnnanG.ale,_ 
and. _in .April, .l.932 rele.ased under ·parole ending May 26', 1.938. · · · · 

. i 
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. At the· tirae o:r this· convfc.tion. rl:hd ·the resui tant coillinitmerit 
· to.·: .t~}(5 :R:_eforma tory .at Rahway:, applicaht,{ wns. st3venteen- years of age. 
·:_His c~mvictiop:: wi1s the climax ·-of a ca'rqer, ·tegun when he. wo.s 
fourteen,: in.vp.;Ly_ing .·several arr€:Ysts ~- ;b.t~t unti.l the One in 1931 no 
convictions• · · · · · · · · 

Under all the circumstances,. and because of tlm age ·of 
applicnnt, we must endorse the humanitqfinn principle l~id down. by 
thG lnte Commissioner Burnett and deterttiine th.at th{:; cbrivictioR of 
the crime of receiving stolen goods di~ not involve· the· -e"iement ·of 
moral tu~pitude. Re Case No. 36, Bulle~in 149, Item l; He.Case 
No. ?2, Bulletin 375, Item ? • · 

. . ~ 

During the term of bis po.role the .. µpplicant wa~ arrested 
several times but not convicted untir; [.t'S a· result of. an arrest in 
April of 1938, he was, according to tb.6 police record, .. conyicted in 
Police· Court on a charge of' obtaini:i1g monc"y under fals~· .Pretens·es 

. and sentenced to seventy-five days~ · · 

A letter from 4pplicant' s parole officer says that·:i-11s· inves­
tigation of t1'18S0 arrt;!StS at the time dis.closed tho.t iri rio casci'· was 
applicant responsibl(:; for the crimes charged. This includes. the 
"false pretense" chnrg8. In this co.so the p·a.role 'officer irisi.sts 
that the. sentence was rfjCunsidered anC: "coi.rn.ter·rnandectn 'and tha't · 
applicant did not serve o.ny time by reason of the charge. 

The facts in referonce to the "false pretense" charge, as 
.te.stified to by applicant an.d confirmed by tho parolQ officer, seem 
to indicate that the· charge was po!~)rly founded and ra tl1er :Lnvol ved a 
question that should havQ been subEiittecl to the civil courts, being 
based on the sale of: an auto~obile ~0r the sruil of $35.00, with a 
$15. 00 .down payment,: the subsequent .fnilur~e of the !'c.,ar" a:pd the 
a.g,i·eement, .but financial inability to return tho d-:.nvn payment on 
the return of the autoraobile. Under nll the· circllinstanccs and con­
sidering the report of the parole officer, any doubt should be 
resolved ln _favor ,of the. applicant and i-t shoulcl _ be.o.-.dE~~er1;lined that 
sa:id c:onviction on. the "false pretense'' ·cho.rge did not _',involv8 the 
element of' moral turp:i tuc:le .: Re-. Case. No.· 461.i_ .Bulletin- 52';7 ,: Itel:l 7; 
Re Case No. 358, Bulletin .445, · Itc;m -5., 

. I re·comnenct· .that ·applicant be advised t.ha t he .. i~; not 
ine-li-gible ·to. be· 21~1ployec:·~ 'by an ·alcoholic beverage l.icensee· or to 
holL~ such a license within the meaning of the .. AlcohQlie: .Beverage Law, 
H. S. 33:1-25. 

·APPROVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL. 

ConL1is sioner. 

· :Edward F .... Hodges 
AttQrney·,: 

. . . : ~- . .; . 
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6. DISCIPLIN.fi..RY PROCEEDINGS -'. SALE OF ALC.OHOLIC .BEVERAGES TO MINOHS, 
IN VIOLATION.OF t. S. 3~:i-77.ANb- RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - SALE 0-:F' ALCOHOL.IC .BEVEHAGES "DUHING PEOHIBITED HOUHS, IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL MILITl~h.Y C.UHFEW OEDINANCE ·- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 

: BEVEHAGES ·TO PEESONS .ACTUALLY· ·01-1. APPAHENTLY INTOXICATED, IN 
VIOLATION OF fWLE 1 OF STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDZD FOR BALANCE OF TEHM. 

-In the Matter of Disclpl~lnp.ry 
Proce·edings against · 

""FEEDINA!~D DEGAILLER -
1704 Black Horse Pike ). 
Cardiff, Egg Harbor _Township . 
P~9~ RFD 1, Pleasantville! N~J.; )· 

BOlder ·of· plenary Retail ::cor~s\li-µp­
timl' License C-6, issued· by the· 
Townshi.P Committee of Egg Harbo1:. · 

) 

) 
Tovmship. 

- - - ) 

Ferdinand Degailler, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Milton·H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMIVLISSIONER: 

The defendant-licen~ee was served with charges· which may be 
summnrized as follows: 

(1) . The sale of alcoholic beverages to five minors, 
namely,· John ----, George ---·-, Corporal Hobert ----, · 
Nicholas---- snd.Jos~ph ----, .. in· violation of.R.S. 33:1-77 
and -Rule 1 of State Regulation$ No. 20·; 

(2) The sale of ~lcoholic beverages: in violation of ~ 
local· ordinance of the ·Tovmship of ·Egg Harbor, prohibiting 
the sale of alcoholic be·v.erages ·.to w:li.fcrrmed· persons in · 
military service after 11:30 P.M.; 

(3) The sale of alcoholic beverages to persons actually 
o.r apparently· intoxicated, in violation of Hule 1 of State·· · 

. ·Regulations No. .20 •. 

The. licensee tendered a plea of non _yul t .which, for the purpos.e. 
of these proceedings, I will accept as being fully equivalent to 
that of a guilty pl~a. 

. , . 

. An examinatior1 of tl1e record discloses tl1at t!1is is a case ~~ · 
involving particularly aggravated violations. 

One party of three minors, including Corporal Robert ----, 
entered the licensed premises about 12:15 A. M. 6n October 18, 1943, 
and remained ln the· tavern for over an hour. Each of these three 
minors wo.s served with n consid.era'ple nrunber-of' alcoholic beverages 
by the licensee. The corporal was twenty years of age. His two 
companions were only seventeen years of age.· 

On the evening of Gctober 18, 1943, ABC agents visited the 
licensed premises nnd observed th2 licensee serv2 alcoholic beverages 
to two additional minors, narnely, Nicholas ----, age eighteen, and 
Joseph ----, age sixteen. 
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. ·, With respect to the ·charge of selling ·to a ·per.s,on _actually or 
appar:ently intoxicated, there is no question but that. Cor,pornl 
Robert ---- was actually, as well as apparently, intoxicated when he 
was. ser~ved alcoho_lic beverages. This fact was admitted _by the 
Cor.poral and confirmed by his companions. The licensee had been· 
informed that it was Robert's purpose to get "pie-eyed~" This" 
juvenile statement Wfl:S in itself .sufficient to .ha've .put a· pri.1dent 
licensee on his guard. To make a bad situation worse, all the 
drinks were served personally by the licensee and th$ last drink 
served· the Corporal while he was under th~. influence of alcoholic 
beverages wis "on tbe house." The sale of alcoholic beve~agc~ to 
.members of our armed forces .who are actually: or. apparently .int'oxi...i. · 
catecl is an. ·unp:ardonable and ill1patriotio ac.t~ > 

. . .. . T.he r.eco.rd further discloses that the_ licensee ,is .cl·enrly 
gµ:Llty .of havlng sold alcoholic bev<:;rages to· members ·.of the armed · 
-forces · in violation of Section 2 of an ordinance adop~ted by the 
Township Committee of the Township of Egg Hn/rbor on· Jill1e_ I, ·1943 •. 

Local ordinances passed o.t the request of and in support of 
the program of our military authorities for liq'uor control among our 
fighting men in this State must be obs•J·rved. Sales to. soldiers in · 
violation of ;curfew ordinances will not be' permitted; anc: licensees .. -
would be well-advised to avoi.d even th2 a·ppearanc.e" of violatiilg the·· 
_spirit of the ordinance. · 

Considering all the fa.cts in this case· --. the obvious 
aggravation resulting from the· minors' ages (see Re-Brighton Hot~l · 
~ Bulletin 590, Item 15) , the. defendant's disregard of ~11 .. regu­
lations and his. explanation that he is othe1,.vrise· employed (a danger­
ous practice) -- a substantial penalty i-s fully .indicated. · The· 
defendant escapes revocation only because his:previous· record is 
clear •. I. will susp_end his licensG for the balance of its term. · 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 27th'd~y~f .. January, 1944, · 

ORDEEED, that·,Plenary Eetail Consumption .License C-6, iss11ed 
by the Township Committee of Egg Harbor Township to ·Ferdinand 
Dcgailler for premises at 1704 Blac·k Horse Pike, Cardiff, Egg Harbo;r 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its 
term, effective at 12:01 A.M. Febru~~Y 5, 1944. 

· AJ~FRED E. DRISCOLL -
,· Corilmis sioner. 
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7· .• : .- ·GAMBLING DEVICES' -· H.UL'.E <7 \)F STATE' REGUL.ATtONS NO·._' 2:0· SPECIFICALLY 
·-'PRQHIBI_Ts· BAGATE~LE-··AND: .. : PIN·. BAL'L M·ACfiINES· -5GN .:LIC~NSED 'prrnMISE-S • 

. .. '·. ; . . . : \:. { . _;_ ~. . . . : .. " -~; ·.·: ~~. . ; .. 

• •• • • • •• : .j \_• .: ' .t 

. '; ~ . . ·_ -~ : . : -· . , . . .. .'.: .. ..;. '-· .. 

rvrr .: .stfi.nley.' R .. ·Jaim€s :' 
.N'cw ·-York; -10,, N:.: ·: Y. _..:· 

.t ,. • .' 

. ~ -~; . . : ./ .. .. .. i ;"· 

·-:· ,,._f ··•. ·: .•·_·: :.· . . ). -~. . ~/ ... ' 

: \ .. ~ . . . .. 
•' ~ •' . .. . . . ·• ~ ; . . . . . ; -

. . ~. . 

..... , .. : L ~: 

~~- _; .. : .. \ .. '. :-.'_':: ~ . .. ;.: .. -. ... L 
• :_ j • • :: •• ~ •• ~ • 

. : -: . T. have y;our~ .letter· of:. :Janu~·ry :(30th; s_tati.ng ·that .. ~theiJJfo.ycn< and 
..... CoUhcil: cc)f · thE!-. ,BortiUgh- .of,· Montvale,- ·vvher•ei-ri;. ybi1 . nre· 'a· C ouri.cilin~?:n_ and 

Chairman of tbe Ordinarice·; .C.ornmittee, ·have· re'c8-ntly .. :discus'Sed- the 
advisability of elimlna ting the licf:;pse fee q_n bagq.tell_e.; and music 
'box·· mti::chines· .:. , : y·ou·: state~ ·:rtirther:, that· thT_~:.:a.:Uthor1~·atfon to_ co~lect 
thi"s;: fee: i's'"' covei"i'ed:-- by.: y:our·: "locr~.l '-T.l~quor _lic'Em.$~ ·oi .. ·d·~n?-nce'_1· -,-· -~rn¢. in 
the,:, optniot1: o.f' Cou.nc:i-J..·th0 __ ·c_ollectioti .. Qf, suc_h· ai ·fee-. ·i's :n.o ;rong~_r,~: nec-
e.s.s:ary ~ ·. U1ider<thesb' -dir·curnstariees ,:..you r(~qU(.;·st·' m~,,;· sllggest·io·n::·as' to 
the advisability of making such a change. 

', .; .. ; . '! . ··: ... 

· Arilong .. 1vio11·tva:l€-:1 s·, r·eg1113. t-ions, subinittecf· ~to·' trd:s n~·p:o:r'tine_nt.~ 
·there ·is -no . .-a.l"coho1ic· bev--erttge _ordinance· 01.:;res·o1utiop. ··relc.tt~ng; .t.o a 
fee.. for:. baga tell-E:~>aiqd.-:music: .. box inachlnes. · ·-. T_he.:Bo'roiJ.gh' s_-' .. only~·. 
ti gambling.tt · r·egul·ati'On·s-..·. appe.aring ·in· ou1;, record~- ar«~~-: c '9ntainetj.. in 
Sections 7, 8 nnd 9 of an ordinance adopt~;d· ,by' the· May6-r · and C·ouncil 
December 11, 19~:S5. Those. sections prohi-~it. des~g1?-att;9-_._g.arnbling and 
gambling ·devices .. on lidehSed pre~is6s. ·they dg·not mention_baga~elle 

__ '._m_~~hines.J2y_)lQffiQ.:·.··:· . .: ... ·· · r. · · ·: _·_:,-:.: .. ::., · · 
·:· ~ '· 

rt is: po.ssible'·.that·· the. J.ndicc.:.ted fc:e~autharizfng. provisions 
are ·included· ii1 a g~neral---Borough ordir1ance ·cis disti1~guished from an 
alcoholic· beverage· o)~dinance-'. ·-In that event·r ·such ·a-.·'1~1usic box pro­
vision ·is a inatter·.·of:'general municipal law 0-Litside· .. of my jurisd.ic-­
tion. (See Re Tomlins.Qn, Bulletin ~~35, J:tt-.:rp 6, a c9py of which you 
will fiTid .in··the .offic.e of.- th!J"Borough Clerk.)· ·' · · · ·' 

. · ..... ;your· inquiry -1~egarding bagatelle machines··I"'.aises entirely 
differBnt, and import~nt; cortsiderntions~ ·- · 

·Rule 7 of State ~egulatio~.s· N:o. 20 rea~s:: 
' ~ . ·- . ; 

"No licensee shall engage in or allow, p~:?rmi t or suffer 
any pool-selling, bo6k.-maldng or any playing for money at 
faro, roulette, roug·o et noir or any unlawful game or gambling 
of any kind, or ~-D:Y. cl&:~vicG or _apparatus designed for any such 
purpose, or ~machine or device commonly known as a bagatelle 
or___rrig ball machine on or about the licensed premises. n · 
TUnderscoring 1i1ine.) (See Bulletin 498, Item l; and ~tafford v. 
-Garrett 1. 128 H.J. L. 623, Sup. Ct. 1942, Bulletin 498, Item 2.) 

It should be clearly understood that a bagatelle or pin ball 
machine is not permitted on licensed premises; and that a licensee's 
violation of the quoted Hule 7 is cause for suspension or revocation 
of the license. (Sec h. S. 33: 1-31, paragraph g.) 

Very truly yours, 
ALFEED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 
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8. ·ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXAMINED - CI{IME OF OPEHATING A LOTTEEY FOUND 
NOT TO INVOLVE MOHAL TURPITUDE - -~.PPLIC4GT HELD ELIGIBLE TO HOLD 
A LIQUOR LICENSE OR TO BE EMPLUYEb.BY A'1IQUOR LICENS~~. 

, '· I 

January 27, 1944 

Re: Case No.;\ 526 

Applicant seeks a determination as to· whether or not his 
conviction of crime disqualifies him under the provisions of 
R. S. 33:1-25. 

Applic'ant.'s record discloses that he was .arrested on 
February 6, 1929, charged with operating a lottery, and upon convic­
tion was- sentenced to thirty days in a county jail and fined ~pl00.00; 
and that on February 2, 1940 he was again ar~ested and charged ~ith 
sale-and possession of lottery slips and on conviction was sentenced 
to six months in Essex County Pcmi tentiary. This .sentence was · 
suspended and applicant was placed on probation to pay a fine of 
~ 0 50 00 . ' . . 
ljflh.J • • . ·, 

From the evidence 1t appears thnt both convictions actually 
resulted from his possession of lottery slips. .He testified ~hat he 
was not one of.the principals involvc;d in the co"nduct and operatfon 

·of the unlawful 2rl'~erpris(;.; but rather a minor employee· engaged .~u 
·selling the "slips n on a commission basis, earning therefrom an.· . 
income of approximately $25.00 a weeko The comparatively .~ild s~n-

. t,erices imposed would seem to corroborate this testimony. A· car.eful 
,. ana·Iysis of tne· facts leads me to conclude that the crimes did r+ot 

involve moral turpitude, Re Caso No. ~~95, Bulletin 351, .Item.:_10 ;.:.~. '. · .. 
Re Caso No •. 296, Bulletin 356, Item 12; Re Case No. ·315~ Bulletin 
~.~,6 ,_ Iterri .4; Re Case· No. ;)5~ Bulletin 435, Item 2, nor does· the.· 
fac't that· appllcant has been twtce convicted of similar ·offe-nses·· · ·, 
~ha~119.c; th~ s res~_t, partic·L:llar.ly iX:-. view c?f ~he· fact that t~1e arr-e_~ts 
were ·eleven years apart· and th0 evidcmce indicates ·that during those 

. el.~vcn years applicant was gainfully employed in other businesses. 
There is nothing to indicate that he hns a reckless disregard for-law 
si.n<l order. Cf~ Ee Case No.. 315, suurn. · 

! • Applicant was agaln arrested i.n March of 1940 on a chirge Of 
r:4anslnughter by an automobile. This charge, however, was dismis·se.'d 
b;y the Grand J~ry in 1940 and obviqusly cannot be considere·~· in·· .. ·,.' 
pass:i,ng upon his eligibility. ., · 

It is recommended that applicant be declared el.igible_, ·· 
despite the aforesaid convictions, to hold a l.iceil.Se or to be · <'" 

employed by a liquor ··licons ee in thls State. 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED E. DHISCOLL 

Commissioner. 

Edward F., Hodges 
Attorney. 

1 l.' 
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9. RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD ·FHOM JULY 1, 1943 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,' 194J.·. 

To: Alfred E. Driscoll, Commissioner. 

ARHESTS: JULY 
Licensees and employees 
Bootleggers 
Total number of persons 

arrested 

SEIZURES: 
Stills 
1 to 50 gallons daily capacity 
50 g?-l+ons and more daily . 

· ca,:Pac;ity · 
Total number ·of stills seized · 
Mash' :... · galloris . . .. 
Moto~·vehicles - Trucks·· 

.. PEi.'ss;mt:er cars _ 
Total rtumber df motor vehicles 

seized 
Beverdge. ~lcohol . :-:- ~allons. 
Bre1i·re ···ma.it alcoholic· · · 

15 
6 

21 

1 

0 
i 
0. 
0 
·o 

0 
0 

'" 

AUG. SEPT. pc~ --
16 9 5 
11 14·· 13 
27 ... 23 18 

o. 0 .: 0 

0 3 1 
0 'J l _,I 

0 -~?$50 l/~~o 
(). l ·l 
.5 

5 
0 

5. 

6 
,75.63: 

l· 

NOY:_ 
J 

20 
23 

~o 

.. 
,2 
2 

28;$36 
3 
7 

10 
·9.20 

... 

.. 

DEC. 
5 

22 
27 

1 
.2 

,1,15.0. 
.4 
.. 6 

10 
0 .. 

TOTAL 
53 
86 

139 

2 
.·; 

7· 
9 . 

33 ,48.6 .. 
- -.9. 
21+ 

33 
995.63 

bevera.ge s ( b~~, Q~l~, (-3tc • ) ~-
gallons · · ·17 ~ 08. .ni ~40. · · 92 .. · ; 8.9 "~4-·5.: :ii. 9l. ': ·· .. o .• 50_ . 34.2 .J4 

Wine· ..:. gallons ·6 . .. . L,22~ .. ~9:·46: .. - · .'.l .. :4p · :<o : ... - 2 .25 ·. :2_7.33. 
:_ ·.·.; • .. : ~ . Distill~d alcoholic beve~aie~ 

( wh~skey, brandy, etq.) 
ga~lotis· . 

. . . . .· ~. . . . . . .. , . i . ·. : : - . i. : , . . . '. • . . . I . . . . ... 

36 .. 17" :26.80.".: 168/~.JA25:!_s5,: A-20.'s2.1,77B.26 0 
' ! ·., ~ . 

RETAIL LICENSEES: .. • . , :_r ....... ' ... 

'I'otal number of. premises . . .: .. ~~- ·::'.. __ ·_- - . •', ' ...... 
inspected .-01:,:536 ~ · 1,232 .. · :t),.02 : ... ~~··612~ ... : .. ,;t;4q4>- --::~;;150 

Total number of bottles·--
. gauged· . · . :.,11/5.1,8·:: " .. 9;.758 ::.'9/l5J:: il,5.i8:i~. 9,71i _· 7_,~2l ·,· 59,8.79·:. 

Total number . of ·premises where . . 
violations were: lound. s6. . 111· . . 12;(~: JJl 91 

T-otal ·nu1nber ·of vl.ola tions: . . (. . · -
found ·108 .:'. .. i5·0: ·".::~- I&~(- · 149 .. ·93 

Types of violations found: 
Illicit "(bootleg) liquor: "l7-: 
Gambling· -de-vices· · · · ·. 2 
Pro hi bi ted ·signs - 2 

. Unqualified employees 46 
"Fron ts 11 (concealed mmership) , 9 
Improper beer· .tap- markers · · · - 5 
Stock disposal ·perfnits. 

necessary 24 ·: 
No sign denoting legal sale 

hours - off-premises , ·: 
consumption (Reg. JS) · · ?c·~ '· ' 

Other types of violations 3 

MILITARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIONS: 
545 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected 
License applications 

investigated 

68 

34 

· 17 .. 
o· 
2· 

93 
6 
i.i-. 
. ; 

"21 

•* 
? 

Li-76 

61 

8 

· 12 
.. 4· 
. '12 

45 
6 
8 

; 
.. .. 

14 

52 
9 

360 

8J 

12 

. -

.. 

·14 ·. 3 
\ 0 0. 

.. 6. '- .- .· ~- 0 . 
33. · .... 19 

3. 5 
12. J 

8 

77 
2 

519 

83 

17 

51. 
8 

33 

~~ Regulations No. 38 became effective August 16, 1943 

.... 

.69 610 

71 733 
., 

.:1 70 
0 6 

-:(j 16 
il 247 

4-. - 33 
0 ·, 32. 

. ; __ . 

r;:, ; 77· 

L1-0 220 
3 -32 .. 

.. 

·572 '. 2 ,897 

4 332 

14 103 
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COMPLAINTS: 
Investigated, reviewed 

and closed 
Investigation assigned, 

not yet completed 

LABORATORY: 

314 

.Analyses _made 65 
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, 

water and artificial 
coloring) 3 

Liquor found to be not 
genuine as labeled 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 

8 

Cr~minal fingerp~int 
identifications made 19 

Persons fingerprinted for 
·non-'criminal ·~purposes 1, 179 

Identification contacts 
with other enforcement 
agencies 1,243 

Motor vehicle identifications 
via N. J. State 
Police Teletype '._17 

.. ·--: .. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to 

municipalities 
Cases instituted at 

Department 
Cancellation proceedings 

at Department 

HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: 
Total number of .hearings 

held 
Appeals 
Disciplinary proc-eeding s 
El:i,:gibili ty . 
Seizures-:' .1: 
Tax revocations 

.. ·:Applica tiY,ri fo'r l.!.cense 

PERMITS ISSUED£ 
Total number of permits 

18 

0 

48 
15 
18 
12 

3 
0 

. O· 

issue~ '. 4,255 
Unqualified employees 1,503 
Solie i tor f3. . , ; ;.l:,.?89 
·Social affaif'."S . ··. · -'·'.14Q .. :_ 
Home manlif acture of wine 72 
Disposal of alcoholic 

beverages 
Mi,s .. crpll,~neous ;permi t{3 

. ·'. 

113 
641::·· 

1;· 

.. .: ·. . : i '·. 

.. 
. ·, : .... 

AUG-. . -SEPT. . '; ocT·._: 

393 326 .. 415 

: 

--- ,_ __ 
.. 

.175. l.Li,l · .110 

5 '·'. 10 ,,; .. ·4 .· 

17. .19. 1; 8· 

30 . ' . _29 . ; . ;, :.:· . ~8 
.. ,. .·.. .. 

554· ?3.4: .. : . 200 ... -

. . . . . . ~· 

487 239, -,_: . _: ... 201 

... · • .. · 

10 < .. 3. ! '. ' . ·' 1 7: . 

23 

... 25 

. : 0 

14 

-J2 

4·5 ·50 
10 5 

:'22: .. ·: 29 : ..... 
·.11 .... 15 ·.:;_ 

2 .• 1 
. 0: ·:_: :.CL .. 
o, ... P: 

,I "•' 

18 

-29 

.. o .· 

60 : 
4 

.. 39" 
9. 
5. 
~ . 

l 

1,391 
,· 903. 

780-. :._ 1,995 

.J? 
·158-, 
. 26' 

235 219 
. 47 37 
154 · 14g;. 

'132· . . 521: .. 

124 108 74 
-:i_43 . ·: .1p4 105 . 

PAGE 13. 

478 352· .2,,278 
. ' .. 

.. 
---, .. .-. -·· :376 . 

733 
' ,, J •• • •• ,\ 

·.9 .: ._.. 14 45 

5_·,,: .. 63 

· .. 

.34. 147 
' :t .. · ..... 

.. , 

.. 196 . . . -14_5·. 2,508 

. :· :··.: .... 
.167 171 ~:: 2 ,508 

... 
-17. . :19 

·;,. 
l ,, ' 

'. : 22 ·. , : . ':_ . ).5'', 

44- -
5 

. 26·.-: .. 
·. ·.9 .; 
.. ·: .4 '. ~· 

. 0 ... 

. ' 25 " 
·' .: 

~5-~. 
1 

• ;·_19.'.--... 
;_'., .. 4. 
_:-.: :8 

. : ''.-. ~: 

83 

110-

156 

3 

282 
40 

153 
60 

0 ·, .. _._ q. ·:' : .. 

23 
5 
1 

i ~02i:,'': ·: . s8o' .. ·9 ,122 
. ·173 .... ·-_ ~.3~ . 3'157 
. '42. .· ·-· 53 . -2,002 
'1,86 , ; . .109 . 895 
458. ·141· 1,350 

77"'. 60 
85, :·'.·" 84 

556 
1,162 

. . ; .. . . . .· ~ . . : . .' . ~ . .. . r i' ~· 

Respectfully submitted, 
,Sydney B •. Whit~ .. _ 

. ·phie{ Inspector.· 
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10.~; .. ~:.':nrsc".:IPLINARY·:.PHOCEEDlNGS.'..;·~'.·~cHAB.GE/.OF VI.OLA.TING CHAPTER 87' 
P. L. 1939, AND HEGULATIONS NO. '.:34 DISMISSED~ 

.f 

Ii1" "bfrc Matter of·\ Di scipllnary:·.I~roc e·~'dings agti::dns t r}.-> ..... .l""· .. :·~ : ~- :· .. ; ~:·.·\> ·. 
the fol1ovving holders of State· Liceri:ses or · 
Solici to.rs' Permits issued bv the st:ate ·1 u)', ·· .... . ·-· .. 
Cormnissi:CSficr of ... Alcoho-l:tc Be~erage ·ebntrol for :.:.-.. ~· .'.i·,~:·, .. 
the fiscal year 1940-41: ) 

: -~ .. - . 

) '.• ... 

~-- .' -··· ··; : ...i ' ~: • '. l • : 

. . •. . ~ - . ; . . . . 

) 
'~ <: .''· :., ~ - . .~ ·, ; •• : ' ~ .: .. ~ : :_ ; .: :·: ; - ;· . ·_; 

): . ·; .... 

''}. : ... ·Mip·· 
: . . . . ; -~ : .. _; 

< :. -~ • • •• 

) ·" : .: · Oi=U-)'J1~K · · · · 
• .,I : . •. •: ; : \' ' I •: • .• •.. •"'. ,· • 1 • • ~ • 

.. - - -

'·• }:, :.' '.:'' 

.· :_ •., ,; 

. . . . . : ·" .. • '.) ; '.~ .· 

) 
_:_:., .. : 

) 

) 

) 

.:· :.···):· ... -::.:-_ . 

~ohn. J. _IVIeeh2.n; ·Esq., ·Attor1wy for Belmont Pis'tributirig co.,-;:.~ 
. Juli ris Bergman, Lewis Castelbaum, Sam En.:glander, Scherile_y · · -~ ··,: 
, · Dist~·ibutors, Inc., Emanuel Krc:mer, Oldetyme Distiller_s · : ··::.. ··' -· · .: 

Corporation:·,and Cha.rles Hugh ScofielcL . . . , .. -~: .. :.· :· • ·.:>·'.-' ··-::. :·> ~.· 
Harold s·imandl,· Esq., :Attorney for Joseph I-l°. He.-frlt·e1u,:.;:iric: .. : tlntf> 

Jack Rosenberg. 
John E. Toolan, Esq., Attorney for Greenspan Bro$._'-: Gp,•. -?:11<1-:_::;_./_·:-·,. ·:::·~-:.:::-)·:~.~j. 

·. · ... :Mqrtip~r Wal~yr Gr~i\-:nspan.~ ·. -
ca~·~:: Eh+et'mcmn·~·;:·:.Es·q., :"-fi-ttornqy. for Austin, .. N:H~hols. ~ .. 9.?.'':.' :Jr~9;;.· -~rtQ.. 
··,·.:.Jules·. Juel is· Lubowi tt." : ... 

ENi:i;_r·son A~ Tsctjhpp, Esq~ and·: R;Lcharc;l E. Silberman, Esq •. ,.: . .-··.; · 
·::./Attorneys fqr·,. Depar:trj1ent of: Alco"holic Beytrag_e. Cunt·ro:4.~. -: .. . 

. .. . ~- . ~ . . .. . .. . . . . . .. . ' ' . . ' ' . : . ' ..... ;. ' 

.·:' 
~ .. t : 

" . .i· ·: T1~eso pr»bceed.irig's. w12r~~ .-.insti·t'ut13d pri6r to·::._t:1i~ ap·paihtme!it-· · 
of the present :Corq.rniss,ion~:i::\ .•. _ .. ·.·.·. : 

; I • "• o , • • •• I '·. ~ .•., •, o J , ~ •.I ' ~ , 

Following ti~~:·-.-~>:ekvi:d'.S°'·:.:(;f charges alleging violations of State 
Regulations Noc ~4 arid'Cha~tci~ 87 of the Pamphlet Laws of 1939 
(H. S. 33:1-89 .§1 ~), known as th0 anti-discriminatory price 
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.· 

law, one of the defendants npplied.fdr .. and was ·allowed a .writ of 
c.ertiorari by the New Jersey Supreme Court.. The hearings in all 
of the disciplinary.,c.ases· were theret-1.pon adjourned with<;>ut date, 
pending .a· decision :in· the ·_ce:rtiorari.'!proceedings. : 

i 

, In the meanti~e, an investigation of the trade practices 
sought to be controlled by Chapter 87 of the Pamphlet Laws of 1939,' 
disclosed that· 4-icensees~ 'in ·addition to those named in these 
proceedings, were apparently engaging in trade practices which 
were in·conflict with the spirit, if:not the letter, of the anti­
discriminatory price law and the sup;)orting regulations. It was 
apparent that some licensees and IJermittees were taking advantage 
of highly teclmical interpretations of Regulations No •. 34, artd 
were continuing to engage in dis,crimina tory practices contrary to 
the public policy of the State as established by the legislature. 
It was further found that the po$.ition and purpose of the Depart­
ment of Alcoholic Beverage Control with respect to the anti­
discriminatory price law and the regulations promulgated pursuant· 
thereto required clarification, 

Accordingly, on November 1, 1941, State Regulations No. 35 
were lJromulgated by the present Commissioner. His purpose at that 
time was twofold - namel.y, to mnl-ce more definite the Department rs 
position and to compel compliance by the alcoholic beverage in­
dustry with the provisions of Chapter 87 of the Pamphlet Laws of 
1939. Regulations No. 35 were designed to insure the even-handed 
enforcement of that law by the Department of Alcohol:t.c Beverage 
Control. _Simultaneously with the promulgation of Regulations No. 
35, the Cornmission(;r annormced that Regulations No. 34, as ampli­
fied by the nevv Regulations No. 35, would be strictly enforced. 
The J:Jromulgation of the new regulations left no further room for 
differer.ice with respect to the policy or intent of the Depart11ent. 
Te~hnical "loop-holes" previously relied upon by some members of 
the industry in their effort to circumvent tbe obvious purpose of. 
Chapter 87, were eliminated. · 

The certiorari proceedings to review· the legality of the 
Cornrnissioner 's action against one of the above-named defendants 
have been discontinued and the New Jersey s·upreme Court has entered 
an 1 order dismissing the writ. Regulations No. 34 and the anti-_ 
discriminatory price law remain in full force and effect. 

I 

The dismissal of the writ cleared the way for the final dis-
position of these proceedings. In vievv of the widespread char­
acter of the alleged improper trade practices and becau$e all of 
the instant charges ~llege violations occurring prior to the 
proraulgation of Regulations No. 35, at which time the Department's 
position with respect to Chapter 87 was fu.lly defined, it is my 
. opinion that in comraon fairness and in· the interest of an iapartial 
administration of the control law, the charges herein should be 
nolle prossed. It is to be noted that the violations alleged in 
the chq.rges,occurred prior to the clarification of the Depart­
ment's position in November of 1941 and the promulgation of ;Regu­
lations No. 35. 

In ta~ing this action, it may be well to -reoind all 
licensees that the Depart1nent, in keeping with the C01:u:nissioner' s 
announcement of November 1, 1941, will continue to enforce 
strictly Regulations Nos. 34 and 35, as well as all other regula~ 
tions. See Re Reinfeld, Inc., Bulletin 601J item l; Re Browne­
Vintners, Bulletin 601, iten 2. 
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. .. . . 

Acc9rd1ngly ,- it is, 'o~ thi.'s 2~th. d.o.y" .·of Jan1:J.ary', ~~4A, 

ORDERED~.,· H1a·t ail ·of .the. ·bharg·es J.r:i:< the above :r~c:ntioned 
disciplinary proceedin~s b~·~nd· the 5~m~·h~e-·herebi n6lle ~ros~ed • 

;: ·' 

. . ,:- -'.· 

. \. 

'';: . 

.. ;,. : 

;.• ! ... : 

. . : . ~ 

i. •. 

; ; .. 

~ 
. I 

. i. 

. · ... 

.. 

. . . ~ . • . • .. • , ,i. } • J 

· ::- :Clfl-/J;) c. . :.~-i ... ~ .. i:_d)! "c:i 
... · · ·co1k~~1iss1·one~-.-~~- . 

•. 

J 1:,. 

. : 
. · .. · 

. ~ , 

. ·, 

} .. t' ...... 

. t; 
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(New Jersey State Ubrary 


